

Queensland Government Gazette

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

ISSN 0155-9370

VOL. 362]

FRIDAY 15 MARCH 2013

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

[No. 58

Local Government Act 2009

GLADSTONE REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2013

Title

 This notice may be cited as Gladstone Regional Council (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2013.

Commencement

This notice commences on the date it is published in the gazette.

Making of subordinate local law

- 3. Gladstone Regional Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated the 5th day of March 2013, made each of—
 - (a) Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2013; and
 - (b) Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2013.

Local law that authorises the subordinate local law to be made

 Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011 authorises the making of Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2013.

Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011 authorises the making of Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2013.

Subordinate local law amended

 Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2013 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011.

Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2013 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011.

Purpose and general effect

- 6. The purpose and general effect of *Animal Management* (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2013 is to
 - (a) amend a requirement for an approval to keep dogs in Council's local government area; and
 - (b) regulate noise nuisances caused by the keeping of dogs.

The purpose and general effect of *Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2013* is to —

- (c) regulate the use of short stay caravan parks in Council's local government area; and
- (d) regulate the use of the Miriam Vale Showground Reserve for caravan park purposes.

Consolidated version of subordinate local law

7. Council has, by resolution dated the 5th day of March 2013, adopted a consolidated version of each of *Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011* and *Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011*.

Inspection

- 8. Copies of each of *Animal Management (Amendment)*Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2013, a consolidated version of Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011, Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2013 and a consolidated version of Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011 may be—
 - (a) inspected and purchased at Council's public office at 101 Goondoon Street, Gladstone; and
 - (b) viewed by the public on the website of the Department of Local Government.

Sustainable Planning Act 2009 | Statutory Guideline 02/12

SOMERSET REGIONAL COUNCIL NOTIFICATION OF A MINOR AMENDMENT TO THE FORMER ESK **SHIRE'S PLANNING SCHEME 2005**

Somerset Regional Council at its Ordinary Meeting on 27 February 2013 resolved to adopt an amendment (Minor Amendment 01/2013) to the former Esk Shire's Planning Scheme 2005 in the following manner:

Amendment to Zone Map ZM1C, ZM2 & ZM2A to remove privately owned land from the Park and Recreation Precinct of the Town Zone to the Arable Agriculture Precinct of the Rural Zone.

The amendment applies only to the following parts of the existing planning scheme area:

Land described as Lots 100 -102 on SP201580.

The purpose and general effect of the adopted amendment is to remove land currently located in the Park and Recreation Precinct of the Town Zone to the Arable Agriculture Precinct of the Rural Zone to afford the properties with appropriate development rights.

Copies of the *amended Plannina Scheme Maps* are available for inspection and/or purchase from Council's Offices at:

- 2 Redbank Street, Esk;
- Kennedy Street, Kilcoy; and
- Cnr Michel & Main Street, Lowood.

They may also be viewed and/or downloaded from Council's web site, www.somerset.qld.gov.au.

Any person requiring information about the adopted planning scheme amendments can contact the Council by phone on 5424 4000.

> Robert Bain Chief Executive Officer

Sustainable Planning Act 2009

TOWNSVILLE CITY COUNCIL ADOPTION OF A TEMPORARY **LOCAL PLANNING INSTRUMENT FOR THE CITY PLAN 2005**

Notice is given under the Sustainable Planning Act 2009, sections 105-107, that on 25 February 2013, Townsville City Council adopted a Temporary Local Planning Instrument to the City Plan 2005, Planning Scheme.

The purpose and general effect of the Temporary Local Planning Instrument is to enable a number of land parcels that were previously identified in the City Plan 2005 as being not subject to the planning scheme, with a specific precinct designation. The Temporary Local Planning Instrument will enable these land parcels to be assessed against the relevant precinct requirements as identified in the City Plan 2005.

The Temporary Local Planning Instrument commenced on the day of adoption (25 February 2013) and will expire on 25 February 2014.

A copy of the temporary local planning instrument is available for inspection and purchase at Townsville City Council's Planning and Development front counter, second level, Administration Building, 103 Walker Street, Townsville and can be viewed at council's website www.townsville.qld.gov.au.

> Ray Burton CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER